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SELZED AND TAKEN into execution at the suit of Plaintiff, Midstates Resources Corp.,
through their Attorneys: Blank, Rome, Comisky and McCaulley, Suite 200, 1602 Pond
Road, Allentown, PA 18104 against Defendants: Daniel A. Zola and Donna R, Zola,

and Lafayette Realty * Construction Co., 845 North Laurel St., Apt. A., Hazleton,

PA 18201.

TERMS OF SALE: Ten (10} percent cash or cashier’s check at time of Sale, balance
in cash or certified check within eight {8) days after Sale.

All parties in interest and Claimants will take notice that a Schedule of Dis-
tribution will be filed within thirty-days (30) after the Sale and the Distrib-
ution will be made in accordance with the Schedule unless exceptions are fited
within ten (10) days of posting.

Attorneys for Plaintiff: Harry A. Roadarmel Jr
Blank, Rome, Comisky &McCauley Sheriff of Columbia County
Suite 200, 1620 Pond Road

Allentown, PA 18104



COUNSELQORS AT LAW

BrLANK ROME COMISKY & MCCAULFY 6]%

1620 Posp Roap
SUTTE 200
ALLENTOWNS, PENSSYLYANLA TA1H-Y255
Emati ADDRESS: iGN TOG-LR00 DirecT DiaL NMumeer:
P (G100 7061544

settzf@blankrome.com

Qctober 28, 1997

nelowel o) HH6-50
Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr. ‘ﬁrj %/(y %&W&M@%}

Shenift of Columbia County

J
Columbia County Courthouse —
P.O. Box 380 [ Vielele. (W
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 _
1o

RE: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Daniel A. Zola, et al.
No. 97-CV-121 (C.C.P. Columbia)

Dear Sheri{f Roadarmel:

It is my understanding from Charles Saylor, Esquire, that you kindly agreed to 1ssue a corrected
sheriff’s deed. The original deed omitted an access easement. It is Midstates’ position that the
easement was conveyed as part of the sale, even though it was not mentioned in the first deed,
because it is an easement appurtenant which travels with the property. Including the easement in
a revised deed will remove alf doubt and satisfy future grantees.

I appreciate the Sheriff’s cooperation. Please give me a call if you have any questions.

Ve/r_y-tm{y YOurs,
e
,/,}A
e
Jack M. Seitz

Enc.

pe: Charles H. Saylor, Esq. (w/enc.)
Mr. Douglas Zenor {w/enc )

mmshmidzola. ces2

PEMNMIEYLYANIA - NFW JERSEY - DELAWARLE - WASHINGTOMN, b . 0 - FLORIDA
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HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
THONE

73703895022 COURT HOUSE - P.O. 1OX 380 o 24 HOUR FHONE
(737 30356 BLOOMSBURG, FA 17815

A 73 7-784-0257

[F17) ZUA-b iy

DATE [~ R pmp T

k

SENDING )2 PAGL S INCLUDING JU\NSMITIAT SHEET

. ; \ \ __'_i
\“} lper e w3 Mo Dy g
TELECOPIER PHONE X0 {p Vo BT L34 s
FROM: C(;_)i TN A T P
SHERTFF'S FILE NO. 3% BNV

I YOU PO NOT RECETIVE ALL PACES INDICATED ABOVE, PLIZASE CONTACT US
AT 717-389-5622 TMMEDIATELY,

THE FOLLOWING 1S BEING TRANSMITTED:

N AS PER YOUR REQUEST
V4

TOR YOUR INIORMATTION

TOR COMMEENT/ APPROVAL

PLEASE CALL ME

MESSAGE : i_\r\, S YT TN S R RS SR AT ‘ FLEIVE T e

THIES INFORMATION CONTATNED IN THE COMMUNICATION IS SURJECT 70.BE CONFIDENIAL
TNIORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE THNDIVIDUAL OR FIRM TO WHICH IT
IS DIRECTED (NAMED ADZOVIDY .. ﬂ“ T READER OF FHIS COMMUNICATION IS NOT T
BEVENDED RECEIPTENT, YOU ARE UERERY NOTIFTED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION OR DIS-
CLOSURE OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICILY PROHIBITED. I YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS FACSIMILE COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE TMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELLE-
PHONE AHD RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US VIA THE UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE.  THANK YOU.
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+8 completed on the reverse side?

Domestic Return Receipt

Is your RETURN

—-

PS Form 3811, December 1994

ed on the reverse side?

, SENUENR:
mComplete items 1 and/or 2 fc
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

Alisnal services.

card to you.

permik.,

daliverad.

u Print your name and address on the reverss of this form so that we can retum this
= Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

mWrite "Return Recaipt Hegquasted”® on the mailpiece below the articla number,
®The Retum Peceipt will show to whom the erticle was delivered and the date

| also wist eceive the
following se. wices (for an

axtra fee): 3(8/ O 7

1. gAddressee’s Address
2. Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Office of F.A.I.R

Dept. of Public Welfare
P.0. BOX 8016
Harrisburg, PA 17105

4a. Article Number

P 41< 63 6o

4b. Service Type
E’Ceniﬁed
Insurad

[1 Registered
1 Retumn Receip rchandise O COD
7. Date of Deli

O Express Mail
21 igy,

5. Received By: (Print Name}

8. Addressee’s Address {Onfy if requested
and fea is paid}

6. Signatura:, ssee or Agght), 4 V574
AR,
-

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Thaml umi far iiabma Dabiiem BDamnind ©omifan

Domestic Return Receipt

i sm—

SENDER: -
nComplete itemns 1 andfor 2 fc )'rona.i Sarvices,
= Completa items 3, 4a, and 4b. -

card to. you.

=Frint your nama and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

_mAttach this formn to 1he front of the mailpiece, or on tha back if space does not

| alsc wish  “ecsive the

followings  Zes {foran

extrafes): 282 of 1997
1240 Addressee’s Address

permit.
mWrils "Asturn Asceipt Aeguested” on the mailpiece below the articla number. 2. O Restricted Delivery
=The Return Receipt will show to wham the articls was defivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fes.
3. Article Addressed to: 43, Article Number
Small Buginess Adminiatration P 315 463 @81
Philadelohia District 4b. Setvice Type
475 Allendaie Poad 0O Registered 4 Certified
Eing of Prusefa, DA 18408 O Express Mail O tnsured

O Retum Racsipt for Merchandisgy (I COD
< fen

7. Date of DG%W /)

5, Raceived By: (Print Name}

B. Addressee’s Addrdss fOnly if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Sigx_ture: ddressee.or Agent}

X- JA A

PS5 Form (941, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER:
mComplete items 1 andfor 2

:iditionai 50rvices.
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4., -

= Prirt your name and address on the reverse of this fomm so that we can return this

card to you,

® Attach this form o the front of the madlpiece, or on the back if space doas not

it

pa
u'\Writg “Ralurn Recaipt Ragquasted” on the mailpiece below the article number,
uThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was dslivered and the date

lalsowis  receive the
following »..vices (for an

extra fea): 'Z:'E"" T

1.‘qudressae’s Address
2. [J Restricted Dalivery

defivered. Consult postmaster for fes,
JOMMIONIEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA |42 Atticle Number
YEPARTMENT OF REVENUE V31S 463 6o
WUREAU OF COMPLIANCE 4b. Service Type
'LEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION C1 Registorad O Gertied
EPARTMENT 280946 O Exprass Mail O Insured

IARRISBURG PA 17128-0946

O Restum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Date of Daiivery

APR2 11997

StFteceived By: (Print Name)

X Lty N

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
| and foe is paid)

PS Form 3811, December 1984 ..

Domestic Return Fléceipt

crmirma Pldicme PVm S ot

Thramls vam



BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY

FOUR PENN TENTER PLAZA

FH

1400

ILADELFHIA, FA 1S1032-2599
Z2|6-869-5500

N. PROVIDENCE RD., SUITE 301
MEDIA, PA 1IBCE63-2051
Sl1C-891-7800

210 LAKE DRIVE EAST

CHERRY HILL,NJ D80QO02-1864

G09-779-3600

June 20, 1997

COUNSELORS AT LAW

1620 POND ROAD, SUITE 200
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA IBIO4-2255

Sl0-395-1CI0
FAX 610-395-6955

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Midstates Resources Corp. v, Zola, et al.
Case No. 121-97 J.D./28-97 E.D.

Address: 327 New Berwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA

Dear Sherill Roadarmel:

1220 MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOOR
WILMINGTON, DE I12B01-2535
3I0E2-425-6400

€& ISTH STREET, NW, SUITE 550
WASHINGTON, DC 200051704
202-785-4100

1401 FORUM wWay
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 3340Qt-2353
4Q7-886-8100

I enclose a copy of the sheriff’s final cost sheet as delivered by your deputy on June 12, 1997,
The figure of $31,371.20 includes $2,654 in challenged state tax liens. I heard from the sheriff’s
solicitor on June 17 and was pleased to hear that the sheriff will not require the payment of those
disputed claims as part of the costs and taxes in this matter. Accordingly, please send a final
invoice with corrected calculations. My client is eager to obtain a sheriff’s deed.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

. . P
R )

Ve : J:
/} / ,{_(“) e J8%y S

i

"“Jack M. Seitz

JMS/7sk
mtgforclimidzola.she2

cc: Mr. Douglas Bartzatt
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SHERTFF'S SALE REAL ESTATL
FINAL COST SHEET

Midstates Resources Corp. ys Daniel A, Zola and Donna K. Zola and
T afayette-Reatty - €onstructton-Cos - -

HO . 28 of 1997 . Mo. 121 of 1997 J.u,

DATE OF SALE:  June 12, 199/ at 10:00 AM

BID PRICE ( INCLUDES COSTS ) $ 2SO 60
POUNGAGE 2% BID PRICE 4 _______)}ég_,‘_’)?..‘:’
TRANSFER TAX 2% BID PRICE 3 -

MISC. COSTS | b=

TOTAL NEEUED 10 PURCHASE i 255 wl, 0o

PURCHASER(S) M{of 5}&,}'@5 ;QaSoa ~zes  (or /Dp rcw)‘-*af\

ADDRESS

NAME (S} ON DELD: M}*A‘s»)n}ts ﬂc,som-ms: e cpy_!‘_é?}?é’_}_
PURCHASER(S) SIGHATURE(S) @ F

AMOUNT RECEIVED BY SHERIFF FROM PURCHASER(S)

wine e 5 39/97h20
LESS DEPOSIT & 700,00
DOWN PAYHENT  §

AMOUNT DUE IR

ELGHT DAYS t 3637630



James, Mihalik, Buehner & Leipold, P.C.
Attorneys ¢ Counselors at Law '

289 EAST MAIN STREET
BLOCMSBURG, PENNSYLANIA 17815-1898
VOICE: 717/784-7842
FAX. 717/784-342%

THOMAS ARTHUR JAMES, JR.
JOHN A, MIHALIK

ROBERT W. BUEHNER, JR.

THOMAS E. LEWPOLD _

SUSAN TETRICK JAMES

DAVIO H. THATHEN June 20, 1997

OF COUNSEL:
AOBERT SPIELMAN

Jack M. Seitz, Esquire

Blank, Rome, Comisky & McCauley
1620 Pond Road, Suite 200
Allentown, PA 18104-2255

RE: Mortgage Foreclosure Sale/
Daniel A. and Donna R. Zola and
Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.

Dear Attorney Seitz:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation held on June 17 1997, regarding your
objections to the priority claims filed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in this matter. Our
firm served as the solicitors for the Sheriff at the sale, and I have reviewed your objections. I
agree with your position that the three (3) tax liens are not priority liens, and therefore are not
part of the costs for the sale.

The personal income tax and employer’s withholding tax claims are not priority liens and
do not jump ahead of Midstates Resources Corporation's mortgage. The corporate tax lien is a
super priority lien, however, it is a lien against the assets of Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.
The real estate sold at the Sheriff's Sale was owned by Daniel and Donna Zola, individually.
Therefore, the corporate tax lien also is not a priority lien in reference to the sale of the real
estate.

I have written to Sheriff Roadarmel recommending that the costs be adjusted to reflect the
removal of these three (3) taxes. I have also advised him to contact your office to give you an
amended figure as to what will be needed to purchase the property and receive a deed.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very t;u(ly })j% éé

David H. Trathen

DHT/dm C/ |
cc: Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.



James, Mihalik, Buehner ¢ Leipold, P.C.

THOMAS ARTHUR JAMES, JR.
JOHN A, MIHALIK

ROBERT W. BUEHNER. JR.
THOMAS E. LEIPQOLD

SUSAN TETRICK JAMES
DAVID H. TRATHEN

OF COUNSEL:

Attorneys e Counselors at Law

29 EAST MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PENNSYLANIA 17815-1898
VOICE: 717/704-7B42
FAX: 717/784-3429

ROBERT SPIELMAN June 20. 1997

Mr. Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Sheriff's Sale/
Daniel A. and Donna R. Zola and
Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.

Dear Sheﬁﬁ‘:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation held on June 17, 1997, whereby 1
advised you to remove the three (3) tax claims of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania from the
cost of the Sheriff's Sale for the above-referenced property.

As we discussed, the liens for the personal income tax and the employer withholding tax
do not have a "super” priority, and simply become a lien effective on the date of filing. I checked
at the Prothonotary's office the morning of June 17th, and discovered that no liens were filed by
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania against Mr. and Mrs. Zola or Lafayette Realty &
Construction Co. Therefore, Attomey Seitz's mortgage does take priority, and he is correct that
those taxes should not be included as part of the sale.

The third tax claim is from the State regarding the corporate taxes for the Lafayette Realty
& Construction Co. These taxes are a "super” lien in that they automatically become a priority,
and they do not have to be filed with the Prothonotary to become a super lien. Corporate tax
liens are silent liens. However, the property that was sold is owned by the individuals only and
not by the corporation. The corporate tax only applies to the assets of the corporation.
Therefore, the lien for the corporate taxes cannot be the lien on the real estate owned by the
individuals. Therefore, I agree with Attorney Seitz that the corporate taxes should also not be
included in the cost for the sale.



Mr. Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Page Two
June 20, 1997

In short, Attorney Seitz's objections to the three priority claims for taxes are correct, and
the costs should be reduced accordingly. Ihave sent a letter to Attorney Seitz, copy enclosed,
stating that I agree with his recommendations and that the cost will be offset to reflect it. I am
asking you to please contact Attorney Seitz to let him know how much he still owes as the
purchaser of the sale; so this matter can be finalized.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

ery truly yours,
. _
M ae

David H. Trathen

DHT/dm
Enclosure



BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY
COUNSELORS AT LAW

FOUR PENN CENTER PLAZA 122¢ MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOOR
FHILADELFHIA, PA IS/03-2589 WILMINGTON, DE I980I1-2535
1620 POND D E 20
215-569-5500 ROAD, suIT © 302-425-6400
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA IBI04-2255
1400 N. PROVIDENGE RD., SUITE 301 56 ISTH STREET, NW, SUITE 550
MED!IA, PA 1S0O63-205) €10-395-1010 WASHINGTON, DC 2Q0005-1704
s10-881-7800 FAX G10-395-69855 202-785-4100
210 LAKE DRIVE EAST 1401 FORUM WAY
CHERRY HILL, NJ O8002-1164 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 32401-2353
60B-778-3600 407-636-8100

July 10, 1997

Harry A. Roadarmel, Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Zola
Case No. 97-CV-121 (Columbia County)
Property Address: Hardee's Restaurant, Bloomshurg,
Columbia County, PA

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

| enclose check no. 12784 from Midstates Resource Corp. payable to the Sheriff of Columbia
County in the amount of $28,729.55, which represents payment in full of the adjusted amount
due to the sheriff. Please process the check and issue a sheriff’s deed for the property at your
first convenience.

Although they have not been specifically requested, I enclose duplicate Affidavits of Value for
the property, which claim a 100% exemption from Pennsylvania transfer tax. If you do not need
the Affidavits, please destroy them.

Very truly yours,
B

F. Seitz

JMS/7sk
midszola.she

Enc.



RECORDER’S USE ONLY - _r

Srare Tow Paid

REALTY TRANSFER TAX  |eorroms
STATEMENT OF VALUE

COMMOMNWELLTH OF PIMMNIYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVEMNUE
BUREAL OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 260503
HARRISBURG, FA 17126.0a03

Page fMMymber

Date Recorded

See Reverse for Instructions

CEYTE3 EX 11187 ¥ [
By

3T |

i

i

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1] the full valuefconsiderotion is not set forth in the deed, {2} when the deed
is without consideration, or by gift, or {3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax
based on: (1) family relationship of {2) public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additicnal sheet(s}.

A- CORRESPONDENT --All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Tetephone Number:

MHome
Douglas Bartzatt Acea Code { 8003 279-8295
Street Address City Stale Zip Code
14803 Frontier Road, Omaha, NE 68138

Date of Acceptance of Document

B- 'TRANSFER DATA

Grantor{s){lessor{s} Granleels)/lessee(s}
Sheriff of Cclumbia County Midstates Resources Corp.
Sireet Address Street Address
Courthouse — PFP.O. Box 380 14803 TFrontier Road
ity State Zip Code City Siate Zip Code
Blocomsburg, PA 17815 Omaha, NE 68138
C. . PROPERTY LOCATION . & . oo ooniieois oo ol
Street Address City, Township, Borough
327 New Berwick Highway Blcomsburg
County Scheol District Tox Parcel Number
Columbia 05E-03-307

D - VALUATION DATA

1. Acteal Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Considerotion

$28,729.55 + N/A - $28,729.55
4. County Assessed Yalue 5. Commaon Leve! Ratio Factor &. Fair Market Value
$257,850.,00 2.49 _  5642,046.,50

X =
E_. . EXEMPTION DATA RN T

ia. Amount of Exempiion Claimed 1b. Percentage of Interest Canveyed

100% 100%

? Check Appropriote Box Below for Exemption Claimed

[]

Will or intestote succession I ) . -
[Nume of Decedent] [Estore File Number)

-

Tronster to Industrial Development Agency.
Transter 1o o trust. [Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

Transfer between principal and agent. [Attach complete copy of agencyistraw party agreement.}

oL

Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.
{f condemnation or in liev of condemnation, ottach copy of resolution.}

d

Transfer fram mortigagor to @ holder of a mortgoge in defoult. Mortgoge Book Number , Page Number .

Corrective or confirmotory deed. {Attach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed )

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.)
Transfer via Sheriff's Sale to

4 O C

Other [Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above )
executing creditor holding first mortgage, which was assigned to

correspondent at Book 656, Page 145.

Under penalties of law, 1 declare that | have examined this Statement, including accomponying information, and to the best of my knowledge

and belief, it is true, correct and complete.
. Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Party Date
o 9-10-971
_..Jack M. Seitz, Esqguir: rneYfor Midstates Resources Corp

EAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULTIN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL
TC RECORD THE DEED.
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Page Humber

DEPT 2BD&D3 Date Recorded

HARRISBURDS, P& 17128.0602

See Reverse for Instructions

Complete eoch section ond file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1) the full valuefconsideration is not set forth in the deed, {2} when the dead
is without consideration, at by gift, or [3] o tox exemption is cioimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from 1ax
bosed on: {1} family relationship or (2] public utility easement. If more space is needed, atiach additional sheet(s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the foliowing person: -

Telephone Numbe::

MHame
Douglas Bartzatt Areo Code{ 800 ) 279-8295
Street Address City State 2ip Code
14803 Frontier Road, Omaha, NE 68138

Date of Acceptance of Document

B- " TRANSFER DATA

Grontor{s)flessar(s)

Grantee{s)/Lessee(s}

Sheriff of Columbia County Midstates Rescources CoOrp.

Sireet Address Street Address
Courthouse — P.0O. Box 380 14803 Frontier Road

City State Zip Cade Ciry Sate Zip Code
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Omaha, NE 68138

C - PROPERTY LOCATION . f i

Street Address City, Township, Borough

M-

327 New Berwick Highway Bloomsburg
County Schaol District Taz Parcel Humber
Columbia 05E-03-307

D" - VALUATION DATA I -
1. Actua! Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$28,729.55 . N/A _  $28,729.55
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 4. Fair Market Value
$257,850.00 % 2.49 — $5642,046.50
E..  EXEMPTION DATA - L e A ) coe
Iz, Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. FPercentoge of Interest Conveyed
1002 100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Ciaimed

i Wil or intestate succession .

{fiame ot Decadent) [Estare File Number}

! Transter to Industrial Development Agency.
LJ Transter 16 © trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
i | Tronster between principal ond agent. {Atach complete copy of agencylstraw party agreement.)

D Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedicotion, condemnation or in liev of condemnation.
{if condemnation or in liev of condemnation, ottach copy of resolution )

, Page Number

{Z Fransfer from morigoegor to o holder of o mortgage in default. Mortgage Book Number
[ 1 Corrective or confirmatory deed. [Attach complete coby of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed )

—
L__J Stotutery corporale consalidation, merger or division, {Atlach copy of articles]
Transfer via Sheriff's Sale to

@ Other {Please explain exemption ciaimed, if other than listed above.} _
executing creditor holding first mortgage, which was assigned to

correspondent at Book 656, Page 145.

Under penaities of law, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my knowiedge

and belief, it is true, correct and complete. N

i Signature of Correspondent ar Responsible Farty ‘ E Date d q !

Jack M. Seitz, Esquire rney for Midstates Rpsource£ Corp
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER’S REFUSAL
TO RECORD THE DEED.




HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 24 HOUR PHONE

PHOME COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 {717) 784-8300
(717) 784-1991 BLOOMSBURG. PA 17815 FAX (717} 784-0257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

l'idstates Resources Corp,, OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PLAINTIFF |
vs. . No. 121 CD . Term, 19 97
Donna R. 7ola - WRIT of Execution Ho. 23 E,D,1297

DEFENDANTé ISSUED April 17, 1907
I

NOW. April 16 _ 19 7 Harry 5, Roadarmel Jr,

High Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the Sheriff of _. Luzerne County

County, Pennsylvania. to execute this Writ. This deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.
Defendants alleged address is _.. 845 Horth Laurel Street, Apt, A,, Hazleton, Pa 8

We.

Shriff, Columbia County, Pebinsylvania

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOw, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 23 19_97 . at  12:15 o'clock _E. _ M, served the

o NOTICE OF SALE, NOTICE_QF RIGHTS EXECUTION NOTICE, NOTICE RULE #29582 WRIT or
within _EXECUTION AND BISCRIPTICN R _DANiE OLA

upon R
at HIS_PLACE OF BUSINESS, 330 WEST 21ST STREET, HAZLETON by handing to
— DONNA R, ZOLA . ... @ true and atlested copy of the
original .. . . and made known to HER. .. the contents thereof.
Sworn and Subscribed before me S50 Answers,
day ot APRIL 19 97 \Qwéﬁ
Sheriff
" Notary Public CoBY: " =-~.--_-\.+,.'.‘_-a_«-:; el M:;, R

e Depu ty Shenff

19 —, See return endorsed hereon by Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this return

So Answers,

. hpr_'“(_{":“"" S

R —_——h R -

R Ceputy Sheriff




HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 24 HOUR PHONE

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 (717) 784-6300
{717) 784-1991 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 FAX (717) 784-0257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

M1dstates Resour‘ces Corp., _ OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PLAINTIFF !
s, No. 121 cD Term. 19 97
Daniel A. Zola | WRIT of Execution No. 28 E.D.1997
- i

DEFENDANT °©  ISSUED April 10, 1997

now. _ April 16 397 | Harry A. Roadarmel Jr.

High Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the Sheriff of Luzerne. County

County, Pennsylvania, to execute this Writ. This deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.
Defendants alleged address is . 845 North Laure] §_FY'__ee_t= Apti\. , Hazleton . PQ‘\ 18201

Q. re. OTRT T 40,2 AL Woed o \&L
Sheritf, Columbia County, Bennsyivania

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, _WEDNESDAY, APRIL 24  1g 97 gt . _12:15 _.. oclock P. M, servedthe

NOTICE OF SALE, NOTIiCE QF RIGHTS EXECUTION NOTICE, NOTICE RULE # 28582 WRIT CF
within _EXECUTTON AND_DISCRIPTION ~ "7~ upon  DONNA R. ZOT

at BER PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT, 330 WEST 21ST STREET, HAZLETON by handing to
—-HER PERSONALLY e a true and attested copy of the
original . ___ - iiee.and made knownto _____HER the contents thereof.

Sworn and Subscribed before me

this _. 28TH ’
\AAS
day ot __APRIL I 19 .87 __ e
Sherifty” ™,
S R o - (N
Motary Public BY. __ ... ,,:“,_‘:\&‘_\ R A L

-~ o' Deputy Sheriff

18, ... ., See return endorsed hereon by Sheritf of

County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this return

S0 Answers,

Sherit_

- Dcpury bner:ff



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 24 HOUR PHONE
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 {717) 784-6300
{717) 784-1891 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 FAX (717) 784-0257

! IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Midstates Resources Corp., ! OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PLAINTIFF

v ) _ No. 121 cD Term, 19._97
Lafayette Realty & Construction Co. |
c/o Daniel A. Zola wRIT of Execution No. 28 E.D,1997

DEFENDANT |  ISSUED Apri1 10, 1997

Now, Aprfl 16 997 Harry A, Roadermel Jr.

High Sheritf of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, to execute this Writ. This deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff.

845 North Laurel Street, Apt. 5\. Hazleton, Pa. 1820%

bk 3

itf, Columbia County, ennsyivama

Defendants alleged address is _

Sh

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, _WEDNESDAY APRIL 23, SC) 97 12:15 oclock __P. M. served the

1 .

NOTICE OF SALE, NOTICE OF RIGHT EXECUTION NOTICE, NOTICE RULE # 29582 "WRIT OF EXECUTION
within _AND. DISCRIPTION _— _ upon .__ LAFAYETTE REALTY AND CONSTRUCTION CO COMPANY
at _THE PLACE COF BUSINESS., 330 WEST 21ST STREET, HAZLETON by handing to
__DONNA R. ZOLA, CORPORATE SECRETARY . a true and attested copy of the
original _and made known to } HER _ the contents thereof.
Sworn and Subscribed before me So wers,
this  28TH . _ - aw
day of _APRIL o L1987

) . S Sheritf—.
——— e e BY- r e \L sr\:;ﬁ
“~ __.  Deputy Sheritf
) B 19, . . _____,Seereturn endorsed hereon by Sheriff of

County, Pennsylvania, and made a part of this return

So Answers,

Shetift.

e Deaputy Sheriff



COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLA.v BUREAU
LIEN CERTIFICATE

Date_ April 18 1997

OWNER OR REPUTED OWNNER

Zola, Daniel A. & Donna R.
aka Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.

71 A DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
. [RTO

Hardee's Rest,

< - . Township
PARCEL NUmBER UOE,03--307-00, 000 1y Bloomsburg, Town Borough
City
YEAR TOTAL ~
1995 $1C.421.28
1996 $10,268.53
Loin b 5.00

| ToTAL $20.694.87

The above figures represent the amount(s) due during the month of
June/Jduly 1997

r

This is to certify that, according to our records, there are tax liens on
the above mentioned property as of December 31, __ 1995

Excluding: Interim Tax Billings

{1 C/
i
Requested by: j,ﬁ/‘v‘
Columbia County Sheriff

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM BUREAU

FEE - $5.00
Per Parcel



BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY
COUNSELORS AT LAW

FOUR FENN CENTER PLAZA 1220 MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOGR
FHILADELFHIA, PA I21032-2599 18260 POND ROAD, SUITE 200 WILMINGTON, DE 1980 |-2535
215-589 5500 I02-425-8400
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18104-2255
1400 N. PROVIDENCE RD., SUITE 30| 156 ISTH STREET, NW, SUITE 550
MEDIA, PA |2063-205] 610 -395-1010 WASHINGTON, DC 200051704

B10-891-7800 FAX G10-305-6995 202-785-4100

210 LAKE DRIVE EAST 1401 FORUM WAY
CHERRY HILL, NJ GBOD2-1164 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 3340(-2353

803-779-3600 407-EBG-BIOD

June 13, 1997

VIA TELEFAX NO. (717) 784-0257 AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Zola, et al.
Case No. 121-97 1.D./28-97 E.D.
Address: 327 New Berwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

The property described above was sold at a sheriff’s sale held yesterday. Before the sale, I had
discussions with the sheriff’s solicitor concerning the three claims for state taxes asserted by the
Commonwealth. 1am sending the letter to you rather than the solicitor because I do not know
the solicitor’s name and the courthouse is closed. Please send this letter to your solicitor,

In my conversations with the solicitor I reiterated the objections stated in my letter to you, which
[ sent by telefax on June 11, 1997. Specifically, Midstates contends that none of the
Commonwealth’s claims is entitled to priority over Midstates’ mortgage. As a result, Midstates
objected and continues to object to including those taxes in the bid price. I want to confirm with
this letter that, immediately prior to tendering Midstates’ bid, I announced Midstates’ objection
and continue to assert (1) the Commonwealth is not entitled to any priority, and (2) the sherif! is
neither obligated nor permitted to require that the three tax claims be paid out of sale proceeds.

It is my understanding that vou and your solicitor will review the reasoning and authorities set
forth in my letter of June 11, 1997. I would like to know your position before your issue an
invoice or a schedule of distribution.




BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McC LEY

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 13, 1997
Page 2

1 appreciate your time and assistance. I look forward to resolving this matter promptly.

Very truly yours,

IMS/7sk
mtgforclunidzola.she2

ce: Mr. Douglas Bartzatt



BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY
COUNSELORS AT LAW

FOUR FENN CENTER PLAZA 1220 MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOOR
FHILADELFHIA, PA I2103-2688 1620 POND ROAD, SUITE 200 WILMINGTON, DE I9801-2535
2I5-569-5500 302-425-6400
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVAN!A I18104-2255
1400 N, PROVIDENGE RD., SUITE 301 1156 ISTH STREET, NW, SUITE 550
MEDIA, PA IBCE3-2051 SIQ-395-1010 WASHINGTON, DC 20005-1704

&10-891-7B00 FAX 810-195-6995 202-785-4100

210 LAKE DRIVE EAST 14C1 FORUM WAY
CHERRY HILL, NJ QAGO2-1184 WEST FALM BEACH, FL 33401-2353

809-779-3800 407-688-8100

June 11, 1997

VIA TELEFAX NO. (717} 784-0257 AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Zola, et al.
Case No. 121-97 1.D./28-97 E.D,
Address: 327 Newburwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

It was a pleasure speaking with you this morning. I would like to summarize several of the items
we discussed. First, if my client (Midstates Resources Corp.) is the successful bidder at the sale,
vou confirmed it will not be necessary for Midstates to tender a check at the time of the sale;
instead, the sheriff’s office will issue an invoice for costs, taxes and poundage to be paid within
30 days. Because that information had been given to my paralegal several weeks before the sale,
we are not prepared to provide a check at the time of sale.

We also discussed ihe lluee slaie tax liens received 'u} ine shicaiff, none of which was recorded as
of June 2, 1997, The tax claims are as follows:

Type of Tax Settlement Date Amount

Corporate Income 5/20/97 $1,546.00

Personal Income 11/23/94 $ 210.05
12/17/93

Employer Withholding 4/04/97 $ 898.60

Despite the Commonwealth’s practice of asserting a “super” priority for all corporate income,
sales and use tax, cmployer withholding tax and personal income tax, it is not entitled to such



BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McCA =Y

Sheritf Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 2

priority in many cases. Here, it is Midstates” position that the Commonwealth is not entitled to a
priority with respect to any of the liens it asserts, for the reasons stated below.

Some state taxes are entitled to a “super” priority while others are not. 72 P.S. §1401 states the
basic rule that taxes owed to the Commonwealth constitute first liens upon property of the tax-
payer, senior to liens for real estate taxes and senior to prior mortgage liens, That general rule,
however, is changed by statute with respect to certain taxes but not with respect to others. For
example, contributions by employers under the Unemployment Compensation Law are deemed
to be taxes due to the Commonwealth under the Fiscal Code. Unless expressly made subordinate
by statute, those taxes constitute a first lien and take priority over other liens. Corporate income
taxes are also governed by §1401 and take priority because, uniike liens for sales tax, personai
income tax and withholding tax, they are not made subordinate elsewhere in the Code.

The Emplover Withhelding Tax Lien

[f you look at the Commonwealth’s claim form, you will see that the lien for employer
withholding tax is authorized by 72 P.S. §7345. According to the Commonwealth’s claim form,
the settlement or lien date of that tax was April 4, 1997. Midstates” mortgage, by contrast, was
recorded on September 24, 1993, These dates are very important in analyzing whether the
Commonwealth is entitled to a priority.

Liens for employer withholding tax are authorized by 72 P.S. §§7316-7323. Thosc provisions of
the tax Fiscal Code require that employers withhold their employees’ personal income taxes and
make employers liable for the taxes to be withheld. Under 72 P.S. §7345, the Commonwealth
can assert a lien for unpaid withholdings. Those liens do not take priority over pre-existing liens:

(a) If any person liable to pay any tax neglects or refuses to pay the same
on the date the tax becomes collectible, the amount of such tax together with any
costs that may accrue in addition thereto, shall be a lien in favor of the
Commonwealth against the real and personal property of such person but gnly
after such lien has been duly entered and docketed of record by the prothonotary
of the county where such property is situated. No prothonotary shall require, as a
condition precedent to the entry of such lien, the payment ol costs incident
thereto. {emphasis added)

The same concept appears in subsection (b) of Section 7345:

(b) The department may, at any time, transmit to the prothonotary of the
respective county certified copies of all liens for taxes imposed by this article. It
shall be the duty of each prothonotary receiving such liens to enter and docket the
same of record in his office, which shall be indexed as judgments are now



BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McC EY

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 3

indexed. All such liens shall have priority to, and be fully paid before, any other
obligation, judgment, claim, licn or estate paid and satisfied out of the judicial
sale of said real and personal property with which said property may become
charged, or for which it may subsequently become liable, subject, however. to
mortgage or other liens existing and duly recorded at the time such tax lien is
recorded, save and except the costs of sale and the writ upon which it is made and
the real estate taxes imposed or assessed upon said property. (emphasis added)

While a sherifi’s sale is not a judicial sale for purposes of Section 7345(b), subsection (b) is
important because it reflects the same concept articulated more generally in subsection (a).

Personal Income Taxes
Liens for personal income taxes are also governed by Section 7345. For the reasons stated
above, the Commonwealth’s lien for personal income taxes in the amount of $210.05 is not

entitled to priority because it was not recorded prior to the recording of Meditates” mortgage.

Corporation Taxes

Unlike the liens for personal income tax and employer withholding tax, “liens” for corporate
income tax are entitled to priority under 72 P.S. §1401 because there is no additional, more
specific statute stating that such liens are subordinate. Even so, the Commonwealth’s claim is
not entitled to priority in this case for the simple reason that it is not a “lien” at all.

I enclose the following items: (1) the first page of the deed for the subject property; (2) the [first
page of Midstates” affidavit pursuant to Rule 3129.1; and (3) the original search report I recetved
from Lawyers Land Abstract. As you can see, the property was and is owned only by the two
individual defendants. The corporation did not and does not have a record interest in the real
estate, which means the Commonwealth’s lien for corporate taxes, which is payable only by the
corperation, never attached to the property and is not a lien of any kind. Accordingly, we 1ake
the position that the claim for corporate taxes does not attach to the property as a lien. Meditates
objects to not paying those taxes as part of its bid price.

It is clear that liens for sales tax (which are governed by 72 P.S. §7242) and liens for personal
income tax and employer withholding tax (which are governed by 72 P.S. §7345), are
subordinate to preexisting liens. Such liens are not entitled to the general rule of “super” priority
because of a specific statutory declaration to the contrary. See Gregory v. Bill’s Auto Exchange,
Inc., 29 D. & C. 2d 285 (Montg. Co. 1964) (specific provision for priority of mortgages in sales
tax law prevails over general provision of “super” priority in 72 P.S. §1401).

In light of the foregoing, we intend to tender a bid covering all real estate taxes, costs and



BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McCA ZY

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 4

poundage, but excluding the Commonwealth taxes because the Commonwealth’s liens are not
entitled to priority.

Thank you for your assistance.

o

Jack M. Seitz

IMS/7sk
midzola.she

Enc.

cc: Mr. Douglas Bartzatt (w/enc.)
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Amount of Realty Trahsfer Tax Paid $33(0.00

9/24/93 4|5,

MADE the 20th day of Septembor,

in the year of our Lord vne thousand nine hundred and ninety-three (1993)

BETWEEN GUARANTY BANK, N.A., a banking corporation organized and existing

under e laws of the United States of America witl its principal office in the City of Shamokin, County
of Northumberland and Commonwealth uf Pennsybvania, party of the first part,

AND

DANIEL A. ZOLA and DONNA R. ZOLA, his wifle, of 1405 Fast Broad Steeet,

Huzleton, Pennsylvania, Grantees and pasties of the second part.

WITNESSIZTH, that the sald party of the first part, for and in consideration of te sum of
Three Hundred Thirly Thousand Dallars ($330,000.00), lawful money of the United States of America,
well and truly paid by the said parties of the secoud part to the said party of the fiest part, at and before
the scaling and delivery of these presents, the receipt whercof is hereby acknowledped has granted,
bargained, sold, aliencd, enfeoflfed, released, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant,
bargain, sell, alien, enfeoff, release, convey and confirm noto said parties of the secund part, their heirs
and assigns forever, as tenants by the entirety.

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of Lind situate in the ‘Tawn of Bloomsburgg, :
County of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and deseribed as follows: '

BEGINNING at a railroad spike found on the northerly right-of-way line of U.S. Route 11,
said raifroad spike being un the westerly right-nf-way linc of a private access casement; thence along the
aartherly right-al-way line of U.S. Route 11 in g westerly direction on a curve (o the right having a Debta
Angle ol | degree 33 mimes 00 seconds, o Radivs of $,729.05 feet and a Tangent of 77.50 leet lor an
Are Length af 155,00 feel (Chord = Soulll 1) degrees 56 mimaes 02 secomls West, [55.00 foet) to a
rivilvond spike Tmnd o Poinl al Componml Cneve: thenee abong same an s ocurve Lo the right Taving a
Prelta Angle of 36 degrecs 63 misnies 30 seconds, @ Radius ol 124,70 feel and 3 Twigent al” 40850 feet
for s Ave Lenge of 7849 Teet (Chord = Somh 8% depees 49 ninules 27 Necomls Wost, 77,200 feet)
fit Paint of Compound Curves lerece alange same onacurve W the tipht hiveig o Dol Angrde ol 03
deprecs MY ioates 34 secomds g Bidiug of 21755 feel ud o Tangent of 108 Teet fur an Are Length
of 3280 Teer (Chacd = North 407 tegiees 5% minntes 23 secumds Wust, 32 28 feet) ta bl spike
found, a Point of Compusnl Cneves (e Ak sanie onwoenrve othe right hoving a Dol Angle of




IMS mitgforclmidzola.set-040 797

IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS 8@%

OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MIDSTATES RESOURCES CORP.,
Plaintiff
V. Case No. 97-CV-121
DANTEL A. ZOLA, DONNA R. ZOLA
AND LAFAYETTE REALTY &
CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Midstates Resources Corp., Plaintiff herein, sets forth, as
of the date the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed, the
following information concerning a parcel of real property known
as 327 New Berwick Highway (Routes 11 and 487), Bloomshurg,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania (Tax Parcel No. 05E-03-307) :

1. Owners: The name(s) and address(es) of the owner(s) or
reputed owner(s) are as follows: Daniel A. Zola, P.0O. Box 164,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201; and Donna R. Zola, P.0O. Box 164,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201. Upon information and belief, the
Zolas' residence address is 845 North Laurel Street, Apt. A,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201,

2. Defendants: The name(s) and address{es) of the
Defendant(s) in the judgment are as follows: Daniel A. Zola,
P.O. Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201; Donna R. Zola, P.O.
Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201; and Lafayette Realty &

Construction Co., P.0. Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201.



REW.241 T (3-93)

[EXt  ON NUOMBER
DEMARTMENT OF REVENUE A . PRIORITY CLAIM 97-Ccv-121, 28 E.D. 1997
BUREALU OF COMPLIANCE
FARKISBURG, PA 17128.0945 FOR DAéE/'?_Fzs?léE'?
‘ SHERIFFS SALE AROUNT
Please Print or Type $898.60

CORPORATIHON TAX FILE (BOX) NUMBER

MR HARRY A ROADAEMEL JR

EMPLOYER EIN
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

BOX 380 232574464

SALES TAX LICENSE NUMBER
BLOCMSBURG PA 17815

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

Danlel A. Zola, Donna R. Zcla and

Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.
DEFENDANT

This statement is to advise you that the above owes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania taxes, interest, penalty and lien
costs as shown on the Statement of Account below for the following taxes. This statement is made in accordance with 42 Pa.
C.S.A. §8151 and 72 P.S. §1402 {Fiscal Code §1402).

A. For the following taxes a priority in the distribution of the proceeds of the judicial sale should be made in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Tax Reform Code of 1971, 72 P.5. §7101, et seq. Tax liens were filed with the
Prothonotary of Columbia County.

[ Sales and Use Tax, 72 P.5. §7242
(9 Employer Withholding Tax, 72 P.S. §7345
L Pennsylvania Personai Income Tax, 72 P.S. §7345

B. A Corporation tax lien is a first lien and is required to be paid first out of the proceeds of the judicial sale before any
pre-existing judgement, mortgage, or any other claim or lien against the corporation in accordance with 72 P.S. §1401
{Fiscal Code §1401).

[l Corporation Taxes, 72 P.S. §1401

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

TYPE OF TAX SETTLEMENT OR LIEN DATE oR O b WA
EMP 04-04-97 314-1,-1997 $898.60

L

| certify that the above Statement of Account is a true and correct statement of all liened taxes, penalties and interest
owed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania [based upon the Department of Revenue records) by the above named entity.

DIRECTOR, BUREAU O}/"ISOMPI.IANCE

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Department of L o N T R - e W
4 P i @’a,/;-,,:z/ £i- -..1"‘&»'& J’*;, =~“'-2§ o
SECRETARY OF REYENUE 7

Revenue rhisﬁday of MAY ,1g 97 Robert A. Judge, Sr.
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[t JTION NUMBER

PRIORITY CLA'M 97 -Cv-121, 28 E.D. 1997
susnrrorg SALE “o/12757
AN o5

Please Print or Type

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYAMIA
DEPARTMEMNT OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE

DEPT. 280244

HARRISEURG, PA 17128.0945

DEFENDANT

CORPORATION TAX FILE (BOX] NUMBER

MR HARRY A ROADARMEL JR

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY EMPLOYER EIN

BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 SALES TAX LICEMSE NUMBER

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

194-50-3689

Daniel A. Zola, Donna R. Zola and
Lafayvette Realty & Construction Co.

This statement is to advise you that the above owes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania taxes, interest, penalty and lien

costs as shown on the Statement of Account below for the following taxes. This statement is made in accordance with 42 Pa.

C.S.A. 88151 and 72 P.S. §1402 {Fiscal Code §1402).

A,

For the following taxes o priority in the distribution of the proceeds of the judicial sale should be made in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Tax Reform Code of 1971, 72 P.S. 87101, et seq. Tax liens were filed with the
Prothonotary of Columbia County.

L] Sales and Use Tax, 72 P.S. §7242

L] Employer Withholding Tax, 72 P.S. §7345
B Pennsylvania Personal Income Tax, 72 P.$. §7345

A Corporation tax lien is a first lien and is required to be paid first out of the proceeds of the judicial sale before any
pre-existing judgement, mortgage, or any other claim or lien against the corporation in accordance with 72 P.S. §1401
(Fiscal Code §1401},

L] Corporation Taxes, 72 P.S. §1401

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

TYPE OF TAX SETTLEMENT OR LIEN DATE OR FNG RBER AMOUNT OR
ANNUAL 11-28-94 036741 $ 69,10
12-17-93 P25545 140.95

| certify that the above Statement of Account is a true and correct statement of all liened taxes, penalties and interest

owed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (based upon the Department of Revenue records) by the above named entity.

Revenue this

DIRECTOR, BUREAL & COMPLIANGE v - "t et
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Department of & GiH Ty (e __MJZ—’\ZG"P‘:/’. W—?
- n’/ Lus

21sT

SECRETARY OF REVENUE v
MAY i9 97
!

day of Robert A. Judge, B8r.
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[EX, UME.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA ) Yo . B . ERQ a7 - 97-CVv-121
PRIORITY CLAIM “

A
FOR DA 2287
SHERIFFS SALE AOINEZE 00

DEPT. 280946
Please Print or Type

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0946

CORPORATION TAX FILE (BOX) NUMBER

MR HARRY A ROADARMEL JR 3032877
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY EFIGYEREIN

BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG PA 178156 SALES TAX LICENSE NUMBER

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

Daniel A. Zola, Donna R. Zola and
DEFENDANT Lafayette Realty & Construction Co.

This statement is to advise you that the above owes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania taxes, interest, penalty and lien

costs as shown on the Statement of Account below for the following taxes. This statement is made in accordance with 42 Pa.
C.5.A. §8151 and 72 P.S. §1402 (Fiscal Code §1402).

A. For the following taxes a pricrity in the distribution of the proceeds of the judicial sale should be made in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Tax Reform Code of 1971, 72 P.S. §7101, et seq. Tax liens were filed with the
Prothonotary of Columbia County.

[ Sales ond Use Tax, 72 P.S. §7242
[l Employer Withholding Tax, 72 P.S. §7345

[ Pennsylvania Personal Income Tax, 72 P.S. §7345

B. A Corporation tax lien is a first lien and is required to be paid first out of the proceeds of the judicial sale before any
pre-existing judgement, mortgage, or any other claim or lien against the corporation in accordance with 72 P.S. §1401
(Fiscal Code §1401).

& Corporation Taxes, 72 P.5. §1401

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

LIEN NUMBER AMOUNT OR

TYPE OF TAX SETTLEMENT OR LIEN DATE OR FILING PERIOD BALANCE
CORP 05-20-97 12-31-95 5556 .00
05-20-97 12-31-96 856.00

Gh-20-97 0&6-12-97 134.00

| certify that the above Statement of Account is a true and correct statement of all liened taxes, penalties and interest
owed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania {based upon the Department of Revenue records) by the above named entity.

DIRECTOR. BUREAU @ KOMPLIANTE vy
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Department of For! gzt “’ﬁ{ I Pt 3?3%’,15‘%’7 Lo

e 7 ’

L

SECRETARY OF REVE "
Revenue this __215T day of MAY 19 97, Rbbert A. Judge, Sr.




U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE

REGICN I
ALLENDALE SQUARE
475 ALLENDALE ROAD
KING OF PRUSSIA. PA 19406-1415

April 24, 1997

Harry A. Roadarmel, dJr.
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House

P.O. Box 300

Bloomsburg, PA. 17815

Re: Lafayette Realty t/a
Hardees Restaurant
SBA Loan No. CDC 562 684 3004 PA
June 12, 1597 Sheriff Sale

Dear Sheriff Recadarmel:

Reference is made to your notice dated April 16, 1997 in which
you notify us of the scheduling of the June 12, 1997 Sheriff Sale
of the real estate at 327 New Berwick Highway Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania.

In the cover letter you sent with the sale notice, you stated
that if we have any claims against the property being sold we
should notify your office immediately. As a result, this letter
ig to put you on notice that this Agency holds a second mortgage
on the subject property. This mortgage was assigned to us by
SEDA-COG Local Development Corporation and has a balance in
excess of $365,000.00.

If you have any other gquestions or you regquire any additional
information, please c¢all me at (610} 962-3841.

Sincerely,
, .
William . McMullen,

Liquidation Loan Specialist
Portfolio Management

Federal Recycling Program ‘} Printed on anymd Paper



SHERTFF'S SALE REAL ESTATL
CTINAL COST SHELT

Midstates Resources Corp. ys Daniel A. Zola and Donna R, Zola and
T T oo “Lafayette Reatty €onstruction-€ov

Ho. 28 of 1997 __t.b. no. 121 ot 1997 g0

ONE OF SALE:  June 12, 1997 at 10:00 A

BID PRICE { INCLUDES C051S ) ;
POUNDAGE 2% BID PRICE b Y 6000
TRANSFER TAX 2% BID PRICE P =
MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL NEEDED 10 PURCHASE SIS 200, e
BRI e

PURCHASER(S) : um[g},t),;) Lesctrses 55/35,/%3*;{;)(\
ADDRESS

HAME(S) ON DUED: Ashk,
PURCHASER(S) SIGHATURE ()

AMOUNT RECETVED BY SHERITE FROM PURCHASER(S)

TOTAL DUE ;, ‘7/3369”

LESS DEPDSTT % __m_m???“:fgg .
DUWH PAYMENT P

AMOUNT BUE 1N
EIGHT DAYS S /)?_711 >0
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This Indenture R A

Amount of Realty Trahsfer Tax Paid $33d0.00
9/24/93 19, —

MADE the 20th day of
in the year of our Lard one thousand nine bundeed and tircty-threa (1993}

September,

Lo BETWEEN GUARANYY BANK. N.A., 2 banking corporatlon organized and cxisting

under the laws of the United Statea of America with its principal office in the City of Shamokin, County
of Nosihamberland amd Commonwoalth of Pennsylvanis, pany of the ligst part,

AND

DANIEL A, ZOLA and DONNA R. ZOLA, bis wile, of 1405 Enst Broad Strect,

Hazlelon, Peansylvania, Graatees and purties of the sccond part,

WITNESSETU, that the said party uf Whe st part, for sed in consideration of the sum of
. Theee Hundred Thiny Thoussnd Dollars ($330,000.00), lawfu! money of the United States of America,
’ well and truly paid by the s3id parties of the second past 1o the said pasiy of tie fiest part, at apd before
the staling and doHvery of Whese presents, the seccipt whoroaf is heteby dcknowledged has groaled,
bargzinod, sold, altened, shfvelTed, rolossed, conveycd and confirmed, 3nd by hose presents does grany,
bargain, sell, alien, enfleolf, relcase, convey and confirm vatg 8aid pacties of the serpod part, their hieicg

and assigns forcver, as temants by the caticely.

. ALL THAT CERTAIN pisce, parcet and trze of Lang situite in the Town of Bloomsbury,
f Coanty of Columbia, Commuonwealth of Peansyivania, bournded and described as follows:

BEGINNING 3: x raitroad spike found on the nortierly right-of-way lina of U.5. Route 11,
sai caiteoad splke bring an the westerly rightsofsway line of 3 private access cascment; (bence slong the
ooriberly fghl-ufoiy Sine ol U 5. Rou 11 §n 2 weserly direction en » qorvg o the right loving a Beils

e T wertr TT e Bowg w1 Taien w0 I T e B e Tr e Y

. H : wrn, M e 1 T Ty .
M W w0 e T . LA
AN B AT DT e e sy e e e e e e o
e e R T Sl T e e e M

JUM-11-1997 17:13

[doc2.-003
L]
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BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY
COUNSELORS AT LAW

FOUR PENK CENTER FLALA 1229 MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOOR
FHILADELFHIA, Pa 1B 3RO EF 1620 POND ROAD, SUITE 200 WILMINGTON, DE 18801-2838
215 -EeB-EEQO A0Z-4ZE-54C0
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18104-2255
1400 N. FROVICENCE BRI, GUITR 381 1196 1STH STREET, Nw, AQITE S50
MEDIA, FA 18O 32051 SIO-3IPF-10I10 WASHINGYON, DE 20005170+

VG- BR-TOOD FAX SID-3RE- 8093 202-TAG-41O00
ZIO LAKE BRIVE £ASY 1401 FORUM WAY
CHERBY HiLL, Nt OBOS2-11Ea WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33404-2353
|00 7703000 AO07-888-8100

June 11, 1997

VIA TELEFAX NO. (717) 784-0257 AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17813

Re: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Zola, et al.
ase No. 121.97 J.D,/28-97 E.D
Address: 327 Newburwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

It was a pleasure speaking with you this morning. I would like to summarize several of the items
we discussed. First, if my client (Midstates Resources Corp.} is the successful bidder at the sale,
you confirmed it will not be necessary for Midstates to tender a check at the time of the sale;
instead, the sheriff’s office will issue an invoice for costs, taxes and poundage to be paid within
30 days. Because that information had been given to my paralegal several weeks before the sale,
we are not prepared to provide a check at the time of sale.

We also discussed the three state tax liens received by the sheriff, none of which was recorded as
of June 2, 1997. The tax claims are as follows:

e of Tax Settlernent Date Amount
Corporate Income 5/20/97 $1,546.00
Personal Income 11/23/94 $ 21005

12/17/93
Employer Withholding 4/04/97 $ 898.60

Despite the Commonwealth's practice of asserting a “super” priority for all corporate income,
sales and use tax, employer withholding tax and personal income tax, it is not entitled to such

Jun-11-19397 17:203 B18 39% 2995 95% F.B2
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BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McCAULEY

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 2

priority in many cases. Here, it is Midstates® position that the Commonwealth is not entitled to a
priority with respect to any of the liens it asserts, for the reasons stated below.

Some state taxes are entitled to a “super” priority while others are not. 72 P.S. §1401 states the
basic rule that taxes owed to the Commonwealth constitute first liens upon property of the tax-
payer, senior to liens for real estate taxes and senior to prior mortgage liens. That general nule,
however, is changed by statute with respect to certain taxes but not with respect to others. For
example, contributions by employers under the Unemployment Compensation Law are deemed
to be taxes due to the Commonwealth under the Fiscal Code. Unless expressly made subordinate
by statute, those taxes constitute a first lien and take priority over other liens. Corporate income
taxes are also governed by §1401 and take priority because, unlike liens for sales tax, personal
income tax and withholding tax, they are not made subordinate ¢lsewhere in the Code.

The lover Withholdi ien

If you look at the Commonwealth’s claim form, you will see that the lien for employer
withholding tax is authorized by 72 P.S. §7345. According to the Commonwealth’s claim form,
the settlement or lien date of that tax was April 4, 1997. Midstates’ mortgage, by contrast, was
recorded on September 24, 1993, These dates are very important in analyzing whether the
Commonwealth is entitled to a priority.

Liens for employer withholding tax are authorized by 72 P.S. §§7316-7323. Those provisions of
the tax Fiscal Code require that employers withhold their employees’ personal income taxes and
make employers liable for the taxes to be withheld. Under 72 P.S. §7345, the Commonwealth
can assert a lien for unpaid withholdings. Those liens do not take priority over pre-existing liens:

(a) If any person liable to pay any tax neglects or refuses to pay the same
on the date the tax becomes collectible, the amount of such tax together with any
costs that may accrue in addition thereto, shail be a lien in favor of the
Conunonwealﬂl against the real and personal properxty of such person but only

Wmmm_:mm No prothonotarf shall requlre, asa

condition precedent to the entry of such lien, the payment of costs incident
thereto. {emphasis added)

The same concept appears in subsection (b) of Section 7345:

(b) The department may, at any time, transmit to the prothonotary of the
respective county certified copies of all liens for taxes imposed by this article. It
shall be the duty of each prothonotary receiving such liens to enter and docket the

same of record in his office, which shall be indexed as judgments are now
JUN-11-1997  17:20 518 395 6995 F.B3
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BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McCAy &Y

Sheriff Harry A. Roadammel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 3

indexed. All such liens shall have priority to, and be fully paid before, any other
obligation, judgment, claim, lien or estate paid and satisfied out of the judicial
sale of said real and personal property with which said property may become
charged, or for which it may subsequently become liable, subject. however, to

mortga isting an corded at ime such tax lien j
recorded, save and except the costs of sale and the writ upon which it is made and
the real estate taxes imposed or assessed upon said property. (emphasis added)

While a sheriff’s sale is not a judicial sale for purposes of Section 7345(b), subsection (b) is
important because it reflects the same concept articulated more generally in subsection (a).

Persgnal Income

Liens for personal income taxes are also governed by Section 7345. For the reasons stated
above, the Commonwealth™s lien for personal income taxes in the amount of $210.05 is not
entitled to priority because it was not recorded prior to the recording of Meditates’ mortgage.

Corperation Taxes

Unlike the liens for personal income tax and employer withholding tax, “lieng” for corporate
income tax are entitled to priority under 72 P.S. §1401 because there is no additional, more
specific statute stating that such liens are subordinate. Even so, the Commonwealth’s claim is
not entitled to priority in this case for the simple reason that it is not a “lien” at all.

[ enclose the following items: (1) the first page of the deed for the subject property; (2} the first
page of Midstates” affidavit pursuant to Rule 3129.1; and (3) the original search report I received
from Lawyers Land Abstract. As you can see, the property was and is owned only by the two
individual defendants. The corporation did not and does not have a record interest in the real
estate, which means the Commonwealth’s lien for corporate taxes, which is paygble only by the
corporation, never attached to the property and is not a lien of any kind. Accordingly, we take
the position that the claim for corporate taxes does not attach to the property 2s a lien. Meditates
objects to not paying those taxes as part of its bid price.

It is clear that liens for sales tax (which are governed by 72 P.S. §7242) and lieps for personal
income tax and employer withholding tax (which are governed by 72 P.8. §7345), are
subordinate to preexisting liens. Such liens are not entitled to the general rule of “super” priority
because of a specific statutory declaration to the contrary. Sce Gregory v, Bill’s Auto Exchange,
Inc., 29 D. & C. 2d 285 (Montg. Co. 1964) (specific provision for priority of mortgages in sales
tax law prevails over general provision of “super” priority in 72 P.S. §1401).

In light of the foregoing, we intend to tender a bid covering all real estate taxes, costs and

JuM=13-19397  17:21 Bid 39 6955 = F.84
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BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McCAULY

Sheriff Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
June 11, 1997
Page 4

poundage, but excluding the Commonwealth taxes because the Commonwealth’s liens are not
entitled to priority.

Thank you for your assistance.

y yours,

Jack M. Seitz

IMS/7sk
midzola.she

Enc.

cc: Mr. Douglas Bartzatt (w/enc.)}

JUM-11-1387 17:21 &1 395 5995 P.&5
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This Indenture

MADE e 20th day of September,
in the year of our Lord one Uwesand nine hundred and nincty-three (1997)

[ , BEYWEEN GUARANTY BANK, N.A,, 1 baking corporation organized and saisting

urder the Jaws of the United States of Americe with its principsl office in the City of Shamokin, County
of Norhumberland and Commoswealth of Pennsylvania, party of the first pan,

AND i

RANIEL: A, ZOLA aad DONNA R, ZOLA, his wilt, of 1405 East Broad Steeer,

Hazlowon, Poansylvania, Gramees and purtics of e secund part,

WITNESSETII, it the 5aid party of the first part, for and in congidecation of the sum of
- Theee Hendred Thirly Thousand Dxeilary (§330,000.00), lawfu! imoney of the United States of America,
' well and wruly paid Dy the said partics of the secend part w the xaid pacty of the first part, at 3nd before
the sealing and delivery of these presenis, wtic 1eecipt whereo? i heoreby ackinowlodged has peanted,
basgeined, sald, alicncd, enfeoffed, releasad, conveyed 2ad confirmed, and by dicse presents dues grant,
basgain, seil, siicn, cnlcoff, crlease, convey and confirm unto said parties of the scvond part, theit heles

aoud assigns Torever, as tenaas by the entirsty,

. ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parec) and teact of fand situate in the Town of Dlooinsbusg.,
[ County of Columbia, Comnenweailh of uansylvania, bounded and deseribed a3 follows:

BEGINNING at a ratiroad spike found o the northetly tight-of-way linc of U.5. Route 11, 1
said cavlroad spike being un the westecly right-of-wsay line of a ptivate access exsement; thenes along the
autrtherly eight-wlawvay fine of U8, Raate 1Fina wasierky disection sm a sueve i ihe gight laviog a Delia
Angle of 1 dugtien 33 sninutex 00 seeondy, 2 Radiog of 5,729,065 feet sad a Tangem of 7759 fea e an
Arc Leopth of 135,00 foel (Changd = Soail 70 degrogs 36 mingies 02 socmnie West, 15500 Te)) w 3
eaibonnd apike ol o Pain of Compound Curve; e abong swme onc cwvy we Big cight Javiog a
Drebia Avgde o 36 degrees 08 minubes SO0 sceamd =, a0 Radivs of 129,50 Teai sind a Tangent sl 30 $7 gt
Vo sue Avg Bonglh ol TR Roct (0Tounl = Southe RY sicprees 44 mingies 27 Scounds West, 77.20 Tegt)
o it o Cosgramad Uievg theoee aliag sasee on 3 cwrve b the siplt fowing a iz Angle of 08
vggrees Wonumies M ocegumds  Racdies of 207,55 feet and o "Cangeal of 10018 ot fav e Arc Longed
ol 328 feet (Clenad = Muih 67 desrecs 335 mioutes 23 acoomls West, 3228 feet woa radiol spike
fand, & deenf ol Crmpaind £wres; Phanee slung same a2 curve 1o the right Javing 2 Delia Anghe ul

oy NS

——

JuUN-11-1997 17:21
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 6}6¥ ¢>\
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 0"\
MIDSTATES RESOURCES CORP.,
Plaintiff
v. Case No. 97-Cv-121
DANIEL A. ZOLA, DONNA R. ZOLA
AND LAFAYETTE REALTY &
CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Defendants

St Tt et Vet st et e e St gt

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Midstates Resources Corp., Plaintiff herein, sets forth, as
of the date the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed, the
following information concerning a parcel of real property known
as 327 New Berwick Highway (Routes 11 and 487), Bloomsburg,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania (Tax Parcel No. GSE-03-3Q7):

1. Ownergs: The name(s) and address(es) of the owner(s) or
reputed owner(s) are as follows: Daniel A. Zola, P.0O. Box 184,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201; and Donna R. 2o0la, P.O. Box 164,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201. Upon information and belief, the
Zolas' residence address is 845 North Laurel Street, Apt. A,
Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201.

2. Defendants: The name(s) and address(es) of the
Defendant(s) in the judgment are as follows: Daniel A. Zola,
P.O. Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201; Donna R. Zola, P.O.
Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania i8201; and Lafayette Realty &

Construction Co., P.O. Box 164, Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201.

T IN-11-1937  17:22 618 395 6995 9% P.@7
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LAWYERS LAND ARSTRACT, INC,
107 NORTE FPRANKLIN STREET
WILKES~DARRE, DA 18701

(717) 824-0700
(717) 459-5673

FAX

824-6813

Applicant: Tiffany K. Noble
Applicant No. 11619-87

Lawyers Land Abstract, Ino. hereby certifies that based upen the
exanination of the recorded evidence of the title in COLUMBIA
County and the making of appropriate searches from the public
records, the premisas herein dascribed are subject to the liens,
encunbrances and objections to title hereinafter set forth. This
Certificate does not guarantee title and upen payment of the
basic fee, liability hereunder is assumed by the Company solely
in its capacity as an Abstracter, for its negligence, mistakes or
cmissions in a sum not excseding One Thousand Dollars,

1.

4.

Purpose: Title Search

Deed from:
To: '
dated recordad in Record Book page

Mortgage from
To:
dategd recordad in Mortgage Book page

Recorded Titla vested in: Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola,
his wife

Short description of Schedule "A": 327 New Berwick Highway,
Bloomsburg City, COLUMBIA
County

Mortgages:

v’ﬁBrtgage from Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola to The Hazleton

National Bank, dated 9/22/93 and recorded 9/24/93 in Record
Book 547, page 840 in the original amocunt of $823,000.00.
Hortgage Modification Agreement by and between Daniel A. Zola
and Donna R. Zola, his wife AND Hazleton Natinoal Bank, now -
by merger and acquisition, Firat Vally Bank dated 3/31/94 and
recorded 3/31/%4 in Record Book 564, page 778.

f’ﬁortgage from Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola to SEDa, COG

17222

Local Development Corp., RR 1, Box 372, Lewisburg, Pa. 17837,
dated 3/28/94 and recorded 3/31/94 in Record Book 564, page
780 in the original amount of $383,000.00. hssignment to
Small Business Administration recorded 4/8/94 in Record Book
565, page 317.

Judgments:

Judgment of Midstates Resources Corp.

VS. Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola AND Lafayette Realty and
Comstruction Co. entered 1-21/97 in the amount of $484,433.50
in the court of Common Pleas COLUMBIA County, Pennsylvania at

F97-CV-121. (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Tax Liens: (including Federal): NONE
bl 395 ES5T ey



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } 35,

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Paula J. Barry, Publisher's assistant

...........................................

being duly sworn according to law deposes
and says that Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and
place of business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily
continuously in said Town, County and State since the date of its establishment: that hereto
attached is a copy of the legal notice or advertisernent in the above entitled proceeding which
appeared in the issue of said newspaper on May .22,.2%,. June. 5..... ,19. 97, ... exactly
as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the owners and publishers of said newspaper
in which legal advertisement or notice was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise are inferested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement, and that all of

the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

T e L(j. . 1)75@% ......
()
Swormn and subscribed to before me thisq \L\day of. M REREEREE 19(4(“._

3 VR
R ay
o - o e r— e e e -
(Notary Public)
My Commission EXP]IES
-
: Notariad ‘%Mi
Denmis L. Ash@r.fnfdpr, Notary Pubiic
Sendt Tup., Colmbia Golnty

q My(,omlfn:sr()n. Pren lulyB 1950

w e Mo G b - A

Andnow,. ... ... i, 19 oLl , [ hereby certlfy that the advertismg and

publication charges amountingto $ .............. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY
COUNSELORS AT LAW

FOUR PENN CENTER PLAZA 1220 MARKET STREET, 8TH FLOOR
PHILADELFHIA, PA IS103-2555 1620 POND ROAD, SUITE 200 wumug;g:zn;e::ggl-esss
215-E69-5500
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA I8104-2255
ISE I5TH STREET, NW, SUITE 550
14 . PROVIDENCE RD., SUITE 301 , NW,
°° NMEDIA PA 19063-205] 610-395-1010 WASHINGTON, DC 20005- 1704
c - 41
610-891-7B00 FAX B10-385-8555 202-785-4100

210 LAKE DRIVE EAST 1401 FORUM WAY
CHERRY HILL,NJ OBDO2-1169 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 323401-2353
'

&092-772-3600 407-686-8100

April 9, 1997

Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Midstates Resources Corp. v. Daniel A, Zola, et al,
No. 97-CV-121 (C.C.P. Columbia)

To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed for processing for the next available Sheriff’s Sale are the following mortgage
foreclosure execution documents:

1. a check in the amount of $900.00 for costs;

2. a Waiver of Watchman/Waiver of Insurance;

3. five copies of the property legal description;

4. an original and one copy of an Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129 1;

5. an original and one copy of a Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property for each

Defendant (Note: The scheduled Sherif’s Sale date and time must be inserted on each
Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property)

1

6. an original and six copies of a Writ of Execution Notice {two copies for each
Defendant);

7. an original and six copies of a Claim for Exemption (two copies for each Defendant);



BLANK, ROME, COMISKY & McC: _EY

April 9, 1997
Page 2

8. **an original and one copy of a Notice Under Rule 2958.2 of J udgment and Execution
Thereon for Defendants, Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola**; and

**The scheduled Sheriff’s Sale date must be inserted on each Notice Under Rule
2958.2 of Judgment and Execution Thereon. This Notice must be served on the
Defendants, Daniel A. Zola and Donna R. Zola. Your Return of Service for each
Defendant must refer to the Notice Under Rule 2958.2 of Judgment and 1d Execution
Thereon specifically by name. Please return a copy of each Notice Under Rule
2938.2 of Judgment and Execution Thereon, with the scheduled Sheriff’s Sale date
inserted, with your Return of Service for each Defendant.

9. an Order for Service for each Defendant.

Please forward copies of all Returns of Service to this office in the enclosed self-addressed,
stamped envelopes,

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

@?% Nl
bl

Tiffa
Paralegal

Enc.
pc: Douglas Bartzatt
Jjmshmidzola.ccs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MIDSTATES RESOURCES CORP.,
Plaintiff

Case No. 97-CV-121

8 B0 14T

v-
DANIEL A. ZOLA, DONNA R. ZOLA
AND LAFAYETTE REALTY &
CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Defendants

Nt Tt Vet Tt St Vanslt Nemplt Vil il mptt Vol

NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.2
OF JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION THEREON

NOTICE OF DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS

TO: Donna R. Zela
845 North Laurel Street, Apt. A
Hazleton, PA 18201

Defendant

A judgment in the amount of $484,433.50 has been entered
against you and in favor of the Plaintiff without any prior
notice or hearing based on a confession of judgment contained in
a written agreement or other paper allegedly signed by you. The
court has issued a writ of execution which directs the sheriff to
levy upon and sell certain real property owned by you to pay the
judgment. The sheriff's sale has been scheduled for

wawe  lz. , 1997.

You may have legal rights to defeat the judgment or to
prevent or delay the sheriff's sale.

I. YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE

JUDGMENT OR DELAY OF THE SHERIFF'S SALE PRIOR TO THE
SHERIFF'S SALE OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR RIGHTS.

(PAGE 1 OF 2)
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II. YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE
JUDGMENT AND PRESENT IT TO A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS
AFTER THE DATE ON WHICH THIS NCOTICE IS SERVED ON YOU OR YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TCO YOQOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER CR CANNOT AFFCORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

PENNSYLVANIZA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. BOX 186

HARRISBURG, PA 17108

(8B00) 692-7375

/ &
:) -

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF:
Jack -M. Seitz, Esquire
Attorney No. 37026

1620 Pond Reoad, Suite 200
Allentown, PA 18104
(610) 395-1010

(PAGE 2 OF 2)



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

o YR 2
e
R
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P, O. BOX 300 24 HOUR FIIONE
(717) 389-5022 | SUCRIFF ' SUGAMEBIRIALA STARE OUTLING (717) 704-6:300
RECEIVE AND TIME STAMP WRIT ~1}; L er -
DOCKET AND INDEX - N -
SET FILE FOLBER UP i o
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO
WRIT OF EXECUTION o /o _ e
COPY OF DESCRIPTION = ]
WHEREABOUTS OF LAST KMOWN ADDRESS v -
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT L e
NOTICES OF SHERIFF'S SALE = [, I
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM e P B
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS L1ST i o _ I
CHECK FOR e, 00 ~= facs WRIEE

* [F ANY OF THE ABOVE ARE MISSING DO NOT PRGCEDE ANY FURTHER WITH SALL NOTIFY
THE ATTY T0O SEND ADDITIONAL INFO

SET SALE DATE AND ADY. DATES AND POSTING DATES —
POST ALL DATES ON CALANDER N
& SET SALE DATE AT LEAST ZMONTHS AFTER RECLIVING WRIT
* SET ADY. DATES 3 THIURSDAYS BEFORE SALE DATE TO RUM EVERY THURSDAY TILL SALL
3 TIMES
£ SET POSTING DATE HO LATCR THAN 30 DAYS PRIOR TO SALk

SET DISTRIBUTION DATE

* MUST BE FILED WITHIN 30 OAYS OF SALE (POSTED)
* MUST BE PAID 10 DAYS AFTER IT HAS BEEN POSTED

FILL IN ALL NO'S ON EXECUTION PAPLRS
TYPE PROPER  INFO ON DESCRIPTION {refer Lo preovios sales)

_SERVIGE

TYPE CARDS FOR DEFENDANTS
PUT PAPERS TOGETHER FOR DEFENDANTS o
¥ COPY OF WRIT FOR EACH DEFENUART o
* NOTICE OF SHERIFF SALE
* COPY OF DESCRIPTION
PUT TOGETHER PAPERS FOR LIEN HOLOLRS |

* NOTICE OF SALE DIRECTED TO THEM

SEND NOTICES TO LIEN HOLDERS VIA CERT. MATEL OR SENDERS RECIEPT
* DOCKET ALL DATLES

OMCE DEFENDANTS ARE SERVED DOCKUT COSTs AND INFQ




¢

HARRYA.ROADARMEL]K

SHUUH:OICOLUMBM COUNTY

FLIONG COURT HOUSE - . Q. BOX 380
{(717) 389-5622 BLOOMSEURG, A 17815

CSHERIFF'S SALE QUTLIHE COR'T

SALE BILLS

SEMD DESCRIPTION TO PRIHTER

14 HOUR MIONE
(717) 704-6300(-

a* THE FOLLOWING HOTICES REQUIRE_A LETTER WITH EXPLAIRATLINS

SEND MOTICE TO PRESS DIRECTIMG wWilth TU ALY

SEND NOTICES TO LOCAL TAX COLLECTORS
HOTICES TO WATER AND SEWER AUTH.

SEHD MOTIGES TO FEDERAL AND STATE TAX AUTH
IF BUSINESS SEND COPY TO SBA AUTH. _

BANDBILLS

SEMD COPIES OF HANDBILLS TO:
RECORDER'S OFFICE

TAX CLAIM OFFICE

TAX ASSESSMENT OFFiCt

PROTI OFFICE(post on board) _

FOST IN FRONT LOBBY

POST IN SHERIFF O‘EIC‘

SEND COPY TO ATTY

POST PROPERTY ACCORDING TO DATE SET

SEND RETURN OF POSTING 16 ATTY

QOCKET ALL COSTS

SREPARE COST SHEET 2 DAYS BEFORL SALE

* L SURE ALL COSTS ARE RECEIVED
PREPARE FINAL COSTS SHEET DAY OF SALE

HOLD SALE

POST PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO DATE

PAY DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO DATE

* WHEN PAYING INCLUDE ADDRESS OF CHANGE OF OWNER TO WIHOM 1T

‘RECORD SHMERIFF FEES COLLECIED ON | MONTHLY REPORT
PREPARE DEED AND TAX AFFIOAVIT 10 BE RECORDED

MAY CONCERN

WHEN DEED 1S RECORDED SEND TO GUYER

1L F OFOLDER

2



